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St. Joseph HospMI
May 20, 1985
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'M r . Don S ceniawski, -Chief ,. *- - -

Nuclear Regulatory Commission
.

- r
799 Roosevelt Rcad

.

Glen Ellyn, IL

Dear Mr. Sreniawski,

This is to advise you that under no circumstances will St. Joseph
Hospital use the 165 mi'111 curie Cesium 137 calibration source,
Model 77302, until such time as we have obtained formal
permission from your office to do so,

i

Yours truly,

S. Craig Miller
Vice President
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3200 West Liberty. Suite F1 |
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CERTIFICATE OF INSTRUMENT CALIBRATION

-

g
._____________________________________

. .

'For: St. Joseph Hospital-Flint,

- Instrument:'
-

i Manufacturer- Victoreen '

Type- G'M Survey Meter
Model Number- 498 -

*

Serial Number-686M
i

Exposure Rate at Calibration
'

Nuclide Specified Distance Accuracy_______ __________________Calibration Source: Cs-137 46.5 mR/h at 1 m +/- 3% Nns
___________

-.

: Calibrdtion Data:
,

.

Exposure Instrument Exposure InstrumentScale . rate reading rate reading
.

(mR/h) (mR/h) (mR/h) (mR/h)______ ________ __________
l 1 0.30 0.30 0.75 0.70

________ __________

.-

10 3.0 2.8 7.5 7.0 )
i 100 e 30 28 75a mn a

66 . n Cofc y <>
, -,,. <- ,

! 1 R/h DO~NOT USE
(/

-

Comments: Domnot.use-the~l~R/h" scale. It could nott be
calibrated. -:Usera" correction : f actor of 1.1- on scale100. All other instrument readings are within
+ /- 10%. Drift check OK..

Calibrated by:
___Yi)su.u_th..&, a%

*

Date: 06/04/85
________

e

i Laura N. Sipila
:
.

.
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'k - Medical Physics Consultants, Inc.
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.i 3200 West Liberty. Suite F1.
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-: CERTIFICATE OF INSTRUMENT CALIBRATION
, ,.~ -------------------------------------

|

l'$
.

For: St. Joseph Hospital - Flint
...
s .

4 Instrument:
. .

*

Manufacturer- Bicron
.! Type- G M Survey Meter'l Model Number- surveyor AHS.) Serial Number- A173A.

,! Exposure Rate at Calibration
,

.', --

'Nuclide Specified Distance Accuracyi i
.

------- ----_------------- -_---------

.; Calibration Source: Cs-137 46.5 mR/h at 1 m +/- 3% NDS
i
i

! Calibration Data:;
I

| 3 Exposure Instrument Exposure Instrument
i Scale rate reading rate reading| $ (mR/h) (mR/h) (mR/h) (mR/h).- ------ -------- -_-------- --------- ----------

X1 0.12 0.12 '0.40 0.40

,'i X 10 1.0 1.1 4.0 3.7'

.

! X 100 10 11 40 40
.,

Comments: All instrument readings are within +/- 10%.
* Drift check OK.,

I t
; i

1

. .

I

Calibrated by: Date: 06/04/85
g Lih 03- d +----

_-------

: Laura N. Sipila !
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' ' Jeffrey'T. Colvin M.S.
*

-
,

Radiological Phvsicist. ABR
1803 Hor m an C t '.

,

Ann Arbor. Michigan 43104
5/19/35

Jud. Blight-

fluc l + >r fl+di c i ne ;

St. Jossoh . Hosoi tal
30 2 5 + n i r.g t on
F1snt. Michigan 48502 ,

'1

*

.

Devr Judr;
_

This is e orcoosel for oroviding medic >1 obvsics servic+s to
the F.3dietion Therspy Depertment.

Th+ bi-iv++kiv outout calibration Dnd monthly comolet+*

cel i br s tion of the Clinac. 4 and the monthly output

calibrhtion of the 5thbilipan will be provided.
-

., *
Th+ fee for the above is: '-

.

Bi-weeki r ou tpu t calibration- - ,

of C1inec 4 1250.00/c 31 i br e t i on

flonthlv ccmplete calibration
of C l i r. e c 4 1500.00/c al i br a t i on

..

Monthlv outout calibration of
Stabilioan $ 250. 00/c G 11 br S t i on

The brschvth+ri.oy imolents and genertI treetment p1anning.
wi11 be oro"ided.

The i++ for the >bove is: -

.

Srach.th+rtov imolints which
,

includ+5 th+ chlculation of dos +-

from e,P Snd lateral films of the'

imo1>nt And lokding used !!OO.00/olen

* *
-n no r > I tre>tment olonning uring
t e t i + r. t dit s or ov i d+d by you !!00.00/o13n

*
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J. i; i . . . .. . .
,

- [j i. oh l d hi s o r e c emrrie nd that the cover age of Nuc l ear tiedic ine
e'n d Di r.gnos t i c Radiology be maintained while,a full time-

phyiscist is found, fledi c ht Phvics Consul tan t s can p r o.' i d+

ther+ services. Thev are presentiv retained bv Hurlev

. Hospital in Flint for these services. By having Medical

Physics Consultants cover Diagnostic Radiology and Nuclear

tie d i c i ne . Hu.-ley can heve their full time medical chvsicist
spend the mejority of his time suppor t ing Radi at ion Ther no v,'

If _ you are interested in this type c;f ' covera 9+, please

con tac t- me for turther de t ai l s.

If you beve any cuestions o'r c omme n t's , pl eas+ call me 'at*
+

572-35?7. Thank you.
-

- .

e

.

Sincerely.-

/

I

| '
t ,..

/

Jeffrey T. Col v i n t1. S.
Rad i ol og i c al Phys.icist, ABR
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May 22, 1985

.

Jeffrey-T. Colvin, M. S.
-Radilogical Physicist, ABR
1303 Horman Court

* Ann Arbor, Michigan 48104-
-

. Dear Mr. Colvin; . ,

.The Radiology Department of St. Joseph Hospital will accept
your proposal to provide medical physics services for the
Radiation Therapy section. The frequency of calibrations
and output- checks will be provided according to the' schedule
outlined in your proposal. The brachytherapy implants and
general treatment planning will be provided on an as-needed
basis.

Please commence your services upon receipt of this letter of '

acceptance. Additionally, as recommended in your letter, St.
Joseph Hospital would like to receive a proposal for medical
physics services to cover the Diagnostic X-Ray and Nuclear

~

Medicine Sections. Thank you for your time and attention to
this matter.

Sincerely,

X% N1 bec.t, -

Stephen M. Doerner
Administrative Director
Department of Radiology*

.
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